s o u-l/?
- -

CIMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20848 N

1 9
Ol 0CT 26 1973

Southerstarn Servicas
511 Yazoo Street '
Jackson, Missiszippl 35201 .

Attention: Mr, John L. BuirdYe
President

Centlemen: ’

Reference is xade to your lutter dated July 6, 1973, proteste
ing the awvard of & contract under request for proposils (RFP) lo,
nrmho-73-n-og3u. by tte Nawal Regional Procurement Office, Phila.
“m. P‘Mlmo !

Tha subject RFP, issued May 9, 1973, solicited offers for

Q . furnishing labor and materials to perform mess attendant services
in Food Service Bulldings 502 and 2 at the laval Training Center,
Bainbridge, Maryland, during the period July 1, 1973 through June 30,
1974, Southeastern was the incumbent contractor at the time of the
solicitation, Its contract contained an option, excrcisabla by the
GQovernment, for the existing annual contract price of $336,100,03.
Southeastern did not aubmit a proposal under this IFP, although its
contract option was available to the contracting officer had the new
solicitation failed to produce a better offer,

Bection [22 of the RFP provided that:
"Requirement for Submission of Manning Chavts

"(a) All offorors are required to submit manning charts with
their proposals, in the forrut of Attachment E, showing
the number of personnel proposed in each space each half
hour of a reprocentative weekday and of a representative
weekend day/holiday.

"(b) The manning charts are required in order to foater evalue
ation of:

(1) the offeror's understanding of NMavy food servise
operations in general and of the specific services

required; and
ar#]

fhm-le&k 0'(:‘ Hess A*Henjﬂﬂ* Sen/itces Wrw/ Ao

g OQIC /07




B-179041 | g

(11) the soumdness and acceptability of the offeror's
nppmch to performance of the services required,

n(c) The evaluation of meuning charts will be in sccordance .
with tha cxiteria set forth in tha yrovision in Lection
121- eutit]..zd 'Bmltntion_or orrcrorl' Manning Charts and

With respect to sveluation of the manning chur:, Bectiom n6 -of
the RFP pruvided, in part, thatt

VEVAIUATION OF OYFEROL'S MAWNING CHARYS AND PRICESR .

(u) %he manning levels refiected in the offerox's mamning charts most be
sufficient to perform the required services, Yor the purpose of evaluating
proposals and estiblishing a coopetitive rangs for the conduct of negotia-
/7 tions, the Govermoent estimates that satisfactory performance will requive
\.- total nmim houwrs (including ranagesont/supervision) ss follovss

Repxesentative Representative -

Weekday ¥Weckond m/halidnx
BAg. 503 (Gonexrs’ Vess) aplzox, 203,50 apFrox, 203
Bldg- (m IM) approXe 119.00 ApproXe 79
cupcnnoarn (uson neal only) arprox. 75 (Caop cmccrnt.oopcnhg

6 days per weok -
onday thra fAatuniey
incluaive)

“Sutmiznton of renu’ne charts vheze tot=l hovrs frdY rore thmn 5% below these
eotizates way yasule m rvjection of the ofler uithout furtber oepotictions
mnless the offerer ‘learly subltaniintes the mauning difforence with opecifia
Gocmaiilabion Gemonstrating tuat t..w oXicxor can perlorta tue requiled servicea
satisfantorily with Cewer loura,”

These figurwe indicyte an cstimabte of 135,390 maming bouxs for the
YORY'e

The following revised £inal offwrs wexw Yeosived frem the
originel respoundontss

Py




B-)790k1

Nilitary Pase Management $238,327,20 88,224
Tropical Mnterprises £73,250.46 pn YOsponse
Integrity Management . 290,601.69 61,060
Dynsteria, Incorporated . _ . £99,719.33 130,148
14 Atlantic Services : © 362,638,80 ¢ - 136,896
Jat Servicos, Incorporatad 3,234.00 130,106
Broken Iance Knterprines 437,785.50 129,386,

Oan June 27, 1973, the contract was awarded to Militnry Bass Management
of New Jorsey, Inocrporated () . _

You cont4nd that the comtruct prioe is s0 low as to
adequate performanca of the cervices. You state that in order to bhe
An the "competitive renge™, a minimmm rruposal prica of $354,000 would
te required, and that MIN does not bave the resources to suatain the
insses it will nocessarily incur in complying with the contract. You
also coutend that NBM'a proposal is neither responsive mor responsible
in failing to meet solicitation requiremerts respecting manning chart
sulmissions.

The contracting officer has the duty of determining the responsi-
bility of prospective contimctors, It ic well established that his
adninistrative determination of responsibility will be upheld unless
it iz shown to bhe arbitrary, capricicus or not supportad by substantial

evidence, See 38 Comp. Gen, T78 (1959)3 45 Comp. Gen. 4 (1965).

Tha fact that 1T21's price is below thn Governmwnat's estimate
does noit autcoatically varrent a detexrmiietion that the bidder is mot
—regponsible. lanning charts axe used as aj cid to tha contrecting
officer in determining respomaibility, not responsivenvss; and as with
the Governmeni's price estiratas, they do rot present aan exact formuls

for the ¢xercise of ths contracting officer's authority. &Soe S1 Camp.
Gen. 308 (1971). As indicated in the RFP, offerors who sobadt mamiing
charts whose total hours fall more than 5 porcent below tiw Govern-
mont's estimtos must demonstrate that they can perform thoy sexvicea

. satisfuactorily with fewer hours., The contracting officer msposts with
Yeapeot tc 1 Bi's offers

3 e




Sepp—— S —— —— e -
- .

L]
(.\,‘

B-179041

" & & % The proposal plainly acknowledged that the
total hours on the maming charts were more than five
percent below the Govermsent's sstimate, However,
HB{ called attantion to the fuot: that it bad provided
satisfactory performance of mess attendant services at
NTC Bainbridge in the past (July 1967 to June 1970)
s had performed litéerally doxeiw of aimilur contrac
in an acceptadble pannar,” '

Specifically, MEM stated 1n a letter acvospanying its proposal that
"we an former coutrmctors at Bainbridge, operated that portion of

the mcsa hall covered by this RFP within the man-hours contained on
our enclosed mamming charts.” The contracting officer found that MEM's
satisfactory contract performsnce from July 1967 to June 1970 sub~
stantiated its man-hour estimate based 'on this prior experience.

Therafore, in making his determinmation, the contracting officer

cousidered those factora which manning chartt axe intended to help

evuluate as stated in Bection E22 of the RFP, supra, This use of
mamiing charts accords with prior decisions ot this Office: "We think
thiat once it has boen datermined that an offernr's manning chart
indicates hia understanding of, and his ability to fulfili, the contrmct
requirements, including wage rates, nuber of workers and total estimated
labox hours, he should be considered ‘o.be in tlw competitive range for
negotiation purposes.” 51 Comp. Gen. 204, 207 (1971). For this roason,
we find no basis on ths xecord for concluding tha; there was an abise
of adminigtrative discretion in the detaxmimation that MBM's proposal
was acceptable,

You contend that the Govermment ahould have wwended its man<hour
estimate und reopaned nepotiations, siaca man-hour estizates so nuch
below those of the Goveriment were accercable, We ara of ths opinilon
that thk use of publiched Government men-hour estimites does not
contemplate a reduction in the responsibility of an offeroxr tCc maka
an indepandent determination of the number of hours necessary to
fulfill the contract requirementa. In tais case, thy Govermment's -
estisnte was substantially the sane as the one contained in the
wequest for proposals for the prior contract. Offerors vere freo
to conclude, as did MDY, that they could perform the necessary
scxrvices with 35 perrnent fewer man-hours, and sssumse “he burdan of
rebutiing such prima fscle evidcence of acaresporsibility. Furthermore,

- nonn of the offsrors have cov:‘:':y:iied theat they were misled bfthe Govern-

mont's manshour estimate. Thejcfore, we ure unzble te conclude that

. the contraviing oificer's fallure to revice tao manehowr estimate rof

forth in tie RIP or to ndvise offerors of o 1evicion in the man-hour
estiimte Curing the course of negotiutions wes impropex-.

- ¥

\
."n



B-1790N1

Accordingly, we Bee % adequate basis for cuncellation of
MiN's contract, and therefore, your protest is dwnied,

Ve have enclosed a copy of our decision of today regarding
the pxotest of this procuremant by Wanpower Incorporated of
Frovidence. - _

.mmmly yours,

~ Paul G, Dembling
Cooptroller General
of the United States

For the






